#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

## GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

### RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.684 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.500 per Mcf

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTION 9(1)
NULL
SY: JULIAN C. MUL

(D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President
Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 8, 1984, at Case No. 8738-K.

٢

11.84

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

## GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

### RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.697 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.513 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY, EFFECTIVE

SEP - , 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 26, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated August 30, 1984, at Case No. 8738-J.

I

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

## GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.578 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.394 per Mcf

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

OF KENTUCKY

THEOTIVE

MAR 1 1984

(R) Reduction

FURSUANT TO SUR HAR S:011,

DATE OF ISSUE: May 29, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE:

March 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 2, 1984, at Case No. 8738-I.

K

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

### GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

## RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.595 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.411 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

APR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO SU/ KAR 5:011,

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: April 27, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After April 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-H.

684

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

## GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

## RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.806 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.622 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

ordan Cheel

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: March 13, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After March 1, 1984

Issued by:

62 Menty

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-G.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

### GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

### RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.781 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.597 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum month charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

> > JAN 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: January 9, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On

and After January 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 29, 1983, at Case No. 8738-E.

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.810 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.626 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum month charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

NOV 23 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9-(1)

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: December 15, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied on and after November 23, 1983

Issued By:

Western Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

50 Mcf per month @ \$5.733 per Mcf First All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.549 per Mcf

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum month charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

> > 1 1983 SFP

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: December 14, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied

on and After September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 22, 1983, at Case No. 8738-D.

Sixty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 3

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

### GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSR-Residential

### RATE

Customer Charge:

\$3.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.846 per Mcf All Over 50 Mcf per month @ \$5.662 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum month charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Chio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

Î

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

### RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.916 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.769 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION (1),

(D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Addres;

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 8, 1984, at Case No. 8738-K.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.929 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.782 per Mcf

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 4 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 26, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated August 30, 1984, at Case No. 8738-J.

I

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.810 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.663 per Mcf

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO SUV KAR SIO11,

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: May 29, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE:

March 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 2, 1984, at Case No. 8738-I.

R

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.827 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.680 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

APR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 80/ KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1) BY: Arden (1)

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: April 27, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After April 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-H.

Î

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

## GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

## RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$6.038 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.891 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Staar C No. 1

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: March 13, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After March 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-G.



Ι

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$6.013 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.866 per Mcf

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY. EFFECTIVE

JAN 11984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

BY: July Section 9 (1)

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: January 9, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After January 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President
Title

anlumbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 29, 1983, at Case No. 8738-E.

K

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$6.042 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.895 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

NOV 23 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: December 15, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied

on and after November 23, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

#ice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 23, 1983 at Case No. 8738.

# CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

## RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.961 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.815 per Mcf

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Man New

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: December 14, 1983

Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied on and after September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GSO-Commercial and Industrial

RATE

Customer Charge:

\$5.00 per delivery point per month

Commodity Charge:

First 200 Mcf per month @ \$6.074 per Mcf All Over 200 Mcf per month @ \$5.928 per Mcf

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY: Q Heel

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

R

1.84

D

D

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

### RATE\*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.837 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.787 per Mcf

## Curtailable Volume

\$5.638 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-three and eight tenths cents (\$5.638) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-five cents (\$4.85) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-five cents (\$4.85) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

OF KENTUCKY

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58 herein, reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.345 per Mcf.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Kate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(D) Decrease

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

**EFFECTIVE** 

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Onio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 8, 1984, at Case No. 8738-K.

I

I

I

I

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.850 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.800 per Mcf

### Curtailable Volume

\$5.651 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-five and one tenths cents (\$5.651) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf for all such volumes Caken Seller would otherwise not be available.

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.359 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: September 26, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

tle Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated August 30, 1984, at Case No. 8738-J.

1184

Seventy-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.731 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.681 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$5.532 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-three and two tenths cents (\$5.532) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.348 per Mcf.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: May 29, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE:

March 1, 1984

FULLOSEE

Issued by:

6 2 Mentin

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 2, 1984, at Case No. 8738-I.

JOSH

R

R

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days Ring Month ) ISSION
First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.748 per Mcf OF KENTUCKY
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.698 per Mcf EFFECTIVE

St. 549 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. PURSUANT TO SUT NAR 5:011,

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-four and nine tenths cents (\$5.549) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty—seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.360 per Mcf.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 27, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After April 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-H.

R

I

I

I

 $\cdot \mathbf{I}$ 

Ι

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

E COMMISSION Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.959 per Mcf **EFFECTIVE** Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.909 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$5.760 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, delivered hereunder each billing month. CTION 311

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars seventy-six and no tenths cents (\$5.760) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.360 per Mcf.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

Increase (I)

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 13, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After March 1, 1984

Vice President

Issued by:

Title

Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-G.

Seventy-first Revised Sheet No. 4

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE** 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf-per month @ \$5.934 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.884 per Mcf

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

Curtailable Volume

\$5.735 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars seventy-three and five tenths cents (\$5.735) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-five cents (\$4.75) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-five cents (\$4.75) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.242 per Mcf.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 9, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On

and After January 1, 1984

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

Т

Ι

Ι

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) UCKY First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.963 per Mcf **EFFECTIVE** 

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.913 per Mcf

NOV 7.3 1007

\$5.764 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

Curtailable Volume

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars seventy-six and four tenths cents (\$5.764) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf for all such volumes taken Which Would otherwise not be available.

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.229 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 15, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied

on and After November 23, 1983

Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 23, 1983 at Case No. 8738.

Ι

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) TIVE

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.889 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.839 per Mcf

SEP 1 1983

\$5.689 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Jordan Red

### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-eight and nine tenths cents (\$5.689) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.229 per Mcf.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 14, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied on and After September 1, 1983

Issued by:

C Z Meun

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Vice President Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 22, 1983, at Case No. 8738-D.

1.84

R

R

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$6.002 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.952 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$5.802 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars eighty and two tenths cents (\$5.802) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

OF KENTUCKY

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. The ms finum provided provision as reflected on Sheet No. 58, herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.353 per Mcf.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Kate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

**EFFECTIVE** 

SECTION (9 (1)

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

R

R

R

R

R

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.762 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.731 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.551 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-five and one tenth cents (\$5.551) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-five cents (\$4.85) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eightyfive cents (\$4.85) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.345 per Mcf. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(D) Decrease

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 1984 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 8, 1984, at Case No. 8738-K.

D

D

D

D

D

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.775 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.744 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.564 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-six and four tenth cents (\$5.564) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge of The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.359 per Mcf.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: September 26, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

EFFECTIVE

arden

Issued by:

Name of Officer Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated August 30, 1984, at Case No. 8738-J.

11/84

Ι

I

I

I

I

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.656 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.625 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.445 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars forty-four and five tenths cents (\$5.445) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. Marke minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.348 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: May 29, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE:

March 1, 1984

OF KENLUCKY

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 2, 1984, at Case No. 8738-I.

R

R

10,84

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

### RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.673 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.642 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume
\$5.462 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas
delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars forty-six and two tenths cents (\$5.462) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. A PThe minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.360 per Mcf.

PURSUANT TO 807 (AR 5:011, SECTION 9(1))

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 27, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After April 1, 1984

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

Issued by:

Name of Officer Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-H.

R

all

I

I

Ι

I

I

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

MAR

RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.884 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.853 per Mcf

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1) udan Che

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.673 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-seven and three tenths cents (\$5.673) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eightyseven cents (\$4.87) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.360 per Mcf.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 13, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On

and After March 1, 1984

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-G.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMISSIC

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

OF KENTUCKY, **EFFECTIVE** 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

IAN 1 1984

RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.859 per Mcf PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.828 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.648 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-four and eight tenths cents (\$5.648) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-five cents (\$4.75) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventyfive cents (\$4.75) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.242 per Mcf.

### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

(I) Increase

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: January 9, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On

and After January 1, 1984

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Ι

Ι

Address

Name of Officer

Title

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 29, 1983, at Case No. 8738-E.

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.888 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.857 per Mcf NON is mon

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.677 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

Section 9 11

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-seven and seven tenths cents (\$5.677) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.229 per Mcf.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: December 15, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After November 23, 1983

Issued by:

Vice President

Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 23, 1983 at Case No. 8738.

Ι

\_

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1983

RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.805 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.775 per Mcf PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

y: Jordan

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.595 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

## AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-nine and five tenths cents (\$5.595) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.229 per Mcf.

## LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: December 14, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied on and After September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Office:

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 22, 1983, at Case No. 8738-D.

ĸ

R

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.918 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.888 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.708 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars seventy and eight tenths cents (\$5.708) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which McGildN otherwise not be available.

OF KENTUCKY

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet Nosur62 and 163 sherein gentlects a commodity gas cost of \$4.353 per Mcf.

SECTION 9 (1)

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Rame of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Address

**EFFECTIVE** 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

R

R

R

..

Ę

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

EFFECTIVE

RATE\*

SEP 1 1983

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.677 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.607 per Mcf PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

O SECTION 9 (1)

By Jadan Ch

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.517 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

#### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-one and seven tenths cents (\$5.517) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 68 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.229 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10. herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 14, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied on and After September 1, 1983

Vice President Columbus, Ohio

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 22, 1983, at Case No. 8738-D.

R

R

R

R

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.790 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.720 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.630 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

#### AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars and sixty-three cents (\$5.630) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six (\$4.86) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and eighty-six cents (\$4.86) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARCE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. The minimum monthly charge provision as reflected on Sheet No. 68 herein reflects a commodity gas cost of \$4.353 per Mcf.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

OF KENTUCKY

**EFFECTIVE** 

SECTION 9/(1)

Issued by:

PS Mentely

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

R

R

R

Ŗ

D

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$5.935 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.535 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

#### Billing Months December Through March

\$5.935 per Mcf delivered.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$5.569 per Mcf. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales/Agreement multiplied by \$5.569 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(D) Decrease

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 8, 1984, at Case No. 8738-K.

D

D

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$5.948 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.548 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

#### Billing Months December Through March

\$5.948 per Mcf delivered.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

RATE

SEP 1 1984

For all gas delivered each month \$5.582 per McfpuRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.582 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: September 26, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Accress

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated August 30, 1984, at Case No. 8738-J.

I

I

I

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$5.829 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.429 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

#### Billing Months December Through March

\$5.829 per Mcf delivered.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
FORTIVE

RATE

MAR 1 1984

For all gas delivered each month \$5.463 per McFURSUANT TO 307 KAR 5:011,

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.463 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: May 29, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE:

March 1, 1984

Issued by:

c z i skininj

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Ville

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 2, 1984, at Case No. 8738-I.

R

R

R

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$5.846 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.446 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

#### Billing Months December Through March

\$5.846 per Mcf delivered.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, hereinssion

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

1 1984

SECTION 9 (1)

OF KENTUCKY

**EFFECTIVE** 

RATE For all gas delivered each month \$5.480 per McFURSUANI TO 807 KAR 5:011,

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.480 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: April 27, 1984 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After April 1, 1984

Issued by:

we of Officer Title

Columbus, Otio

Address

R

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-H.

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$6.057 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.657 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION the Average Monthly Winter Volume. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

Billing Months December Through March

\$6.057 per Mcf delivered.

1 1984 MAR

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

#### RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$5.691 per Mcf.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.691 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: March 13, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After March 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-G.

Ι

I

Ι

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$6.032 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery counting the preceding billing months of December through March KENTUCKY.

\$5.632 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$6.032 per Mcf delivered.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

BY: Jordan ( neef

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

#### RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$5.666 per Mcf.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.666 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: January 9, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On

and After January 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 29, 1983, at Case No. 8738-E.

R

R

3,84

## CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$6.061 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.661 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

EFFECTIVE

Billing Months December Through March \$6.061 per Mcf delivered.

NON AS MOOD

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. By

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$5.695 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.695 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase \*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: December 15, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied
On and After November 23 1983

On and After November 23, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Title

ce President

Columbus, Chio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 23, 1983 at Case No. 8738.

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$5.979 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.579 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### Billing Months December Through March

\$5.979 per Mcf delivered.

1 1043

OF KENTUCKY

**EFFECTIVE** 

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

s dan

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

#### RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$5.612 per Mcf.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.612 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: December 14, 1983

With Gas Supplied DATE EFFECTIVE: on and After September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbia, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 22, 1983, at Case No. 8738-D.

R

#### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

#### RATE\*

#### Billing Months April Through November

\$6.092 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.692 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

#### Billing Months December Through March

\$6.092 per Mcf delivered.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE** 

RATE

1 1983 SFP

For all gas delivered each month \$5.725 per Mcf. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$5.725 per Mcf.

#### LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

\*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Chio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

R

R

### CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

#### RATE SCHEDULE DS - DELIVERY SCHEDULE

#### APPLICABILITY

Throughout the territory served under this Tariff.

#### AVAILABILITY

This Rate Schedule is available to any customer throughout the territory served by the Company provided:

- (a) Customer has executed a contract with the Company for delivery service, and;
- (b) Customer has submitted an affidavit to the Company stating that delivery service gas will be used as a replacement for alternate fuel only and will not be used to reduce its purchase of Company-provided gas.

#### RATE

Forty cents (40.0¢) per Mcf for all gas delivered each billing month.

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

The General Terms and Conditions applicable to Rate Schedule FC-1, FI-1, FI-2, IS-1, and IUS-1, which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Rate Schedule, shall govern, where applicable, the supply of gas service under this Rate Schedule.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

MAY 13 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1)

BY: // weboon

DATE OF ISSUE: May 23, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 13, 1983

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service of Kentucky dated May 13, 1983, in Case No. 8818.





OCT 1 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 28, 1984

Mr. Forest M. Skaggs, Secretary Public Service Commission of Kentucky 730 Schenkel Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for October, 1984

Dear Mr. Skaggs:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of October, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of October, 1984 will be \$5.91 per MMBtu, which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The floor rate for October, 1984 is \$4.26 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1583 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 81.5¢ per gallon, which is the rate being charged by Shell-Hamilton Oil, and is below the rate of 84.0¢ and 83.0¢ per gallon being charged by Somerset Oil Company and Allied Petroleum Company, respectively. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

81.5¢ per gal. x 1,000,000 Btu per gal. = \$5.91 per MMBtu

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and poid TUCKY

The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will PRECTIVE

\$5.91 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per

OCT 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

CIV8H

Mr. Forest M. Skaggs Page 2 September 28, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.837 per Mcf or \$5.586 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.787 per Mcf or \$5.538 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.638 per Mcf or \$5.395 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were filed in PGA Case No. 8738-K and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,045 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended June 30, 1984.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$5.91 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very, truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, J

Director of Rates

OCT 1 1984

OF KENTUCKY. EFFECTIVE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

CILSH



# RECEIVED

August 21, 1984

RATES AND TARIFFS

## RECEIVED

AUG 2 4 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Forest M. Skaggs, Secretary Public Service Commission of Kentucky 730 Schenkel Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for September, 1984

Dear Mr. Skaggs:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of September, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of September, 1984 will be \$5.87 per MMBtu, which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The floor rate for September, 1984 is \$4.27 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1713 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

> (1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 81.0¢ per gallon, which is the rate being charged by Shell-Hamilton Oil, and is below the rate of 84.0¢ and 83.0¢ per gallon being charged by Somerset Oil Company and Allied Petroleum Company, respectively. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

81.0¢ per gal. x 1,000,000 Btu per gal = \$5.87 per MMBtu 138,000 Btu per gal = \$5.87 per MMBtu

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and oilch The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be \$5.87 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per

> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

ordan Hee

Mr. Forest M. Skaggs Page 2 August 21, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.850 per Mcf or \$5.593 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.800 per Mcf or \$5.545 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.651 per Mcf or \$5.402 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were filed in PGA Case No. 8738-J and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,046 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended June 30, 1984.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$5.87 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files. Ou 3-37-84 (11)

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JE

Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SE2 1 1964

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

010,84





## RECEIVED

JUN 25 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 25, 1984

RECTIVED

JUN 2 5 1984

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Secretary Public Service Commission of Kentucky 730 Schenkel Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RATES AND TARIFFS

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for July, 1984

Dear Mr. Heman:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of July, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of July, 1984 will be \$6.20 per MMBtu, which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for July, 1984 is \$4.25 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1453 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 87.0¢ per gallon, which is the rate being charged by Allied Petroleum Company and Somerset Oil and is below the rate of 89.9¢ per gallon being charged by Shell-Hamilton Oil. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

87.0¢ per gal. x 1,000,000 Btu per gal. = \$6.30 per MMBtu

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and bil SERVICE COMMISSION
The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be OF KENTUCKY
\$6.30 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per EFFECTIVE

JUL 1 1984

PURSUAL SUT MAR SIO11,

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Page 2 June 25, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.731 per Mcf or \$5.463 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.681 per Mcf or \$5.146 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.532 per Mcf or \$5.274 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were filed in PGA Case No. 8738-I and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,049 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended February 29, 1984.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium - No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.30 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month - Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged - No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JR.

Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 1 1984

Deden Cheel



April 23, 1984

RECEIVED

APR 26 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Secretary Public Service Commission of Kentucky 730 Schenkel Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for May, 1984

Dear Mr. Heman:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of May, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of May, 1984 will be \$6.01 per MMBtu, which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for May, 1984 is \$4.25 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1453 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The OF KENTUCKY price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 83.0¢ per gallon, EFFECTIVE which is the rate being charged by Shell-Hamilton Oil, and is below the rate of 86.0¢ per gallon MAY 1 1984 being charged by Somerset Oil Company and Allied Petroleum Company. The conversion to a rate per Jan 10 80/ MAR 5:011, MMBtu is as follows:

83.0¢ per gal. x 1,000,000 Btu per gal. = \$6.01 per MMBtu

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and oil The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be
\$6.01 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per

21.84

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Page 2
April 23, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.731 per Mcf or \$5.463 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.681 per Mcf or \$5.416 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.532 per Mcf or \$5.274 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were filed in PGA Case No. 8738-I and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,049 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended February 29, 1984.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.01 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JR Director of Rates PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
FFFECTIVE

MAY 1 1984

SECTION 2(1)

SECTION 2(1)

Well

We

C7.84



March 21, 1984

### RECEIVED

MAR 2 6 1984

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr.
Secretary
Public Service Commission
of Kentucky
730 Schenkel Lane
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION/ICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

APR 1 1984

TURSUAN, 10 Jul SAR 5:011,

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for April, 1984

Dear Mr. Heman:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of April, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of April, 1984 will be \$6.01 per MMBtu, which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for April, 1984 is \$4.26 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1607 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 83.0¢ per gallon which is the rate being charged by Shell Oil and is below the rates of 85.0¢ and 88.0¢ per gallon being charged by Somerset Oil Company and Allied Petroleum Company, respectively. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

83.0¢ per gal. x 1,000,000 Btu per gal. = \$6.01 per MMBtu

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and oil The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be
\$6.01 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Page 2
March 21, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.768 per Mcf or \$5.499 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.718 per Mcf or \$5.451 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.569 per Mcf or \$5.309 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were filed in PGA Case No. 8738-H and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,049 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended January 31, 1984.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.01 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JE

Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

APR 1 1984

Jordan C'heel

05/84



RECEIVED

JAN 25 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 23, 1984

RECEIVED

JAN 2 7 1984

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Secretary Public Service Commission of Kentucky 730 Schenkel Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RATES AND TARIFFS

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for February, 1984

Dear Mr. Heman:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of February, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of February, 1984 will be \$6.50 per MMBtu which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for February, 1984 is \$4.14 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.0443 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 89.5¢ per gallon which is the rate being charged by Allied Petroleum Company and is below the rates of 92.5¢ and \$1.13 per gallon being charged respectively by Chevron Corporation and Exxon Corporation. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

89.5¢ per gal. x  $\frac{1,000,000 \text{ Btu}}{138,000 \text{ Btu per gal.}}$  = \$6.50 per MMBtu

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and public SERVICE COMMISSION
The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be OF KENTUCKY
\$6.50 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per EFFECTIVE

FEB 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Page 2
January 23, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.934 per Mcf or \$5.656 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.884 per Mcf or \$5.609 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.735 per Mcf or \$5.467 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were approved in the Order on PGA Case No. 8738-E and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,049 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended October 31, 1983.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium - No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.50 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month - Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas and the recent increases in No. 2 fuel oil, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JR.

Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

FEB 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

ordan Chel

2.84

February 22, 1984



### RECEIVED

FEB 27 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr.
Secretary
Public Service Commission
of Kentucky
730 Schenkel Lane

RECEIVED

FEB 2 7 1984

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for March, 1984

40601

RATES AND TARIFFS

Dear Mr. Heman:

Frankfort, Kentucky

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of March, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of March, 1984 will be \$6.56 per MMBtu which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for March, 1984 is \$4.26 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1607 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 90.5¢ per gallon which is the rate being charged by Somerset Oil Company and is below the rates of 91.0¢ and \$1.13 per gallon being charged respectively by Allied Petroleum Company and Exxon Corporation. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

90.5¢ per gal. x  $\frac{1,000,000 \text{ Btu}}{138,000 \text{ Btu per gal.}}$  = \$6.56 per MMBtu

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and oil The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be
\$6.56 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

117 Columbus Obio 12216 0117

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., 200 Civic Center Drive, P.O. Box 117, Columbus, Ohio 43216-0117

484

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr. Page 2 February 22, 1984

MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

#### Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.959 per Mcf or \$5.686 per MMBtu Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.909 per Mcf or \$5.638 per MMBtu

Curtailable Volume @ \$5.760 per Mcf or \$5.496 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were approved in the Order on PGA Case No. 8738-G and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,048 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ended December 31, 1983.

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium - No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.56 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month - Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas and the recent increases in No. 2 fuel oil, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT,

Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

C4.84



December 22, 1983

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED

.IAN 1 1984

DEC 27 1983

Mr. Richard D. Heman, Jr., Secretary URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

of Kentucky
730 Schenkel Lane

BY: Journal Of Heman, Jr., Secretary URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9(1)

Public Service Commission

of Kentucky

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for January, 1984

40601

Dear Mr. Heman:

Frankfort, Kentucky

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of January, 1984.

The applicable rate for the month of January, 1984 will be \$6.05 per MMBtu which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for January, 1984 is \$4.14 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.0443 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 83.5¢ per gallon which is the rate being charged by Allied Petroleum Company. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

83.5¢ per gal.  $x \frac{1,000,000 \text{ Btu}}{138,000 \text{ Btu per gal.}} = $6.05 \text{ per MMBtu}$ 

(2) Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and oil -The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be \$6.05 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.963 per Mcf or \$5.684 per MMBtu
Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.913 per Mcf or \$5.637 per MMBtu
Curtailable Volume @ \$5.764 per Mcf or \$5.495 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were approved in the Order on the rehearing in Case No. 8738 and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,049 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ending October 31, 1983.

2.84

Public Service Commission of Kentucky Page 2 December 22, 1983

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.05 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month - Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas and the recent increases in No. 2 fuel oil, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged - No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JRA Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JAN 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

Y: Jordan Cheel

2.84



November 23, 1983

## RECEIVED

NOV 2 8, 1983

Public Service Commission of Kentucky 730 Schenkel Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Attention: Richard D. Heman, Jr., Secretary

RE: Rates for Rate Schedule AFDS-2 for December, 1983

Gentlemen:

In accordance with its Order in Case No. 8835, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia) is hereby notifying the Commission of the applicable rates of the variable pricing tariff, Rate Schedule AFDS-2, for the month of December, 1983.

The applicable rate for the month of December, 1983 will be \$6.38 per MMBtu which is above the regular tariff rate of any of Columbia's rate schedules. The current floor rate for December, 1983 is \$4.26 per Dth (supplier's commodity cost of gas of \$4.1575 plus 10¢ markup).

In addition, as requested in this Order, the following information is being submitted:

(1) Data sources and prices for No. 2 fuel oil - The price for No. 2 fuel oil will be 88¢ per gallon which is the rate being charged by Allied Petroleum Company and Somerset Oil Company. The conversion to a rate per MMBtu is as follows:

88c per gal. x  $\frac{1,000,000 \text{ Btu}}{138,000 \text{ Btu per gal.}}$  = \$6.38 per MMBtu

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
(2)

EFFECTIVE (2)

DEC 1 1983

Applicable price per MMBtu for both gas and oil - The applicable price for No. 2 fuel oil will be \$6.38 per MMBtu. The applicable price for gas per MMBtu under Rate Schedule FC-1 is as follows:

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, Firm Volume

First 1,000 Mcf @ \$6.002 per Mcf or \$5.733 per MMBtu
Over 1,000 Mcf @ \$5.952 per Mcf or \$5.685 per MMBtu
Curtailable Volume @ \$5.802 per Mcf or \$5.542 per MMBtu

The above rates per Mcf were approved in Case 8738-C and were converted by using an average Btu of 1,047 per Mcf based on purchases during the twelve months ending June 30, 1983.

C1,8th

Public Service Commission of Kentucky Page 2 November 23, 1983

- (3) A statement of the natural gas premium and the basis used to calculate that premium No premium has been added to the applicable rate of \$6.38 since the rate currently exceeds the regular tariff rate schedule.
- (4) Number of customers served by this tariff and sales volumes for the past month Due to the recent decrease in the price of natural gas and the recent increases in No. 2 fuel oil, there are currently no customers served under this rate schedule and likewise no sales volumes to report.
- (5) Revenue received under this tariff and revenue that would have been received had the tariff rate (ceiling price) been charged No revenues have been received under this rate schedule.

Would you please stamp the extra copy "received" and return to us for our files.

Very truly yours,

W. W. BURCHETT, JR.

Director of Rates

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

DEC 1 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9(1)

CISH

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

Т

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN (Continued)

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

#### A. Change in Rate (Continued)

(c) Comparing the resulting quotient of (b) above to the average cost obtained by the above procedure based on the base rates set forth herein.

The difference so derived to the nearest 0.1 cent shall represent the effect of change(s) in gas cost per Mcf billing unit of sales.

(2) The rates as stated in the applicable rate sheets shall be decreased or increased by application of a Gas Cost Adjustment as determined in (1) above and approved by the Commission. The rates so adjusted shall be effective with gas delivered to customers on and after the effective date of the change in city gate tariffs except that in the case the Commission's Order prescribes another effective date.

#### B. Refunds

- (1) When the Company receives refunds from one or more of its suppliers or transporters which shall have resulted from a reduction in rates or charges applicable to prior periods and previously reflected in a change in rate under this provision, the Company shall pass on such refunds to customers as hereinafter described.
  - (a) Recompute, in the same manner as set forth in(A) above, each previously effective change in rates.
  - (b) Refund to its customers as a credit to each customer's bill over a period not to exceed four months commencing not more than 60 days after the date of receipt of the refund, an amount determined as follows;

CHECKED
Energy Regulatory Commission

MAY 29 1979

ENGINEERING DIVISION

(T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After

April 23, 1979

Issued by: 2 Meum Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer Title Address
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky,
dated April 23, 1979, at Case No. 7273.

CH-8H

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

- Refunds (Continued)
  - (ii) apportion any interest received in connection with supplier refunds in the same ratio as the principal applicable to customers; and
  - (iii)add the amounts determined in (i) and (ii) and divide such amount by estimate of sales for the refund period specified in (B-1-b) above, to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers each month.
  - The Company shall not be required to refund amounts for which the associated credit factor would be less than 0.1¢ per Mcf of total sales, but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to 0.1¢ per Mcf.
  - (d) Refunds to all high pressure customers shall be made by check as soon as practicable after receiving Commission approval. Low pressure customers shall be refunded by bill credit over a four month period. The low pressure refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total refund amount computed under (B-1-b) above.
  - (e) The low pressure refund factor is \$.0000 per Mcf.
- C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of the computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its suppliers' change in prices or refunds at least fifteen days prior to

DATE OF ISSUE: July 13, 1984

(D) Discontinued Rate

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 5, 1984

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

D

Issued by:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT OF KENTUCKY
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREINEFFECTIVE

(Continued)

MAR 1 1984

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

B. Refunds (Continued)

- (ii) apportion any interest received in connection with supplier refunds in the same ratio as the principal applicable to customers; and
- (iii) add the amounts determined in (i) and (ii) and divide such amount by estimate of sales for the refund period specified in (B-1-b) above, to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers each month.
- (c) The Company shall not be required to refund amounts for which the associated credit factor would be less than 0.1¢ per Mcf of total sales, but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to 0.1¢ per Mcf.
- (d) Refunds to all high pressure customers shall be made by check as soon as practicable after receiving Commission approval. Low pressure customers shall be refunded by bill credit over a four month period. The low pressure refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total refund amount computed under (B-1-b) above.
- (e) The low pressure refund factor is \$.0745 per Mcf.
- C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of the computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its suppliers' change in prices or refunds at least fifteen days prior to
- (T) Change in Text

(N) New

DATE OF ISSUE: March 16, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1984

Issued by: 62 Mentin

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 16, 1984, at Case No. 8738-F.

Т

N

Т

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN (Continued)

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

- B. Refunds (Continued)
  - Apply the difference between the original billed change in rate and the recomputed change in rate of (B-1-a) above to sales for the period of over-collection from customers;
  - (ii) apportion any interest received in connection with supplier refunds in the same ratio as the principal applicable to customers;
  - (iii) add the amounts determined in (i) and (ii) and divide such amount by estimate of sales for the refund period specified in (B-1-b) above, to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers each month.
  - (c) The Company shall not be required to refund amounts for which the associated credit factor would be less than 0.1¢ per Mcf of total sales, but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to 0.1¢ per Mcf.
  - (d) The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total refund amount computed under (B-1-b) above.
- C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of the computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its suppliers' change in prices or refunds at least fifteen days prior to

CHECKED Energy Regulatory Commission

MAY 29 1979

by Alexander ENGINEERING DIVISION

(T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After April 23, 1979

Issued by: Meuhn Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer Title Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky dated April 23, 1979, at Case No. 7273.

CH84

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

> the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity	
CDS WS	\$5.86	417.13€	I
Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.39 2.44¢		
Columbia LNG Corporation			
LNG - Rate Per Dth Inland Gas Company, Inc.	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	412.13¢	I
All Purchases	SEP 1 1984	\$3.4221	
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)		
(I) Increase			

September 26. DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1984

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated August 30, 1984, at Case No. 8738-J.

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS	\$4.68	414.53¢
WS Demand	\$1.39	
Winter Contract Quantity	2. 44d	

#### Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG - Rate Per Mcf

Transportation - Rate Per DTH\_IC SERVICE COMMISSION
Zone 1 and Zone 3

O: KENTUCKY

Inland Gas Company, Inc.

All Purchases

MAR 1 1984

\$ 3,4221

PURSUANT TO SON ALR SIO11.

DATE OF ISSUE: May 29, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE:

March 1, 1984

Issued by:

Name of Officer with

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 2, 1984, at Case No. 8738-I.

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN (Continued)

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

> the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS WS	\$4.69	416.07£
Demand	\$1.39	
Winter Contract Quantit	y 2.44¢	
Columbia LNG Corporation		
LNG - Rate Per Mcf		\$ 5.141
Transportation - Rate Per DTH	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	
Zone 1 and Zone 3	EFFECTIVE	47.52 <b>¢</b>
Inland Gas Company, Inc.	MAR 1 1984	
All Purchases	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,  SECTION 9 (1)  BY: Jerdan C neel	\$ 3.4221
(R) Reduction		

DATE OF ISSUE: March 13, 1984

Name of Office

Increase

(I)

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After March 1, 1984

Vice President Issued by:

> Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 17, 1984, at Case No. 8738-G.

Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

R/

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

> the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Demand	Commodity
\$5.81	404.43€
\$1.39	
2.44¢	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	\$ 5.141
EFFECTIVE	47.52¢
JAN 11984	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1) BY: Man C Neel	3.4221
	\$5.81 \$1.39 2.44¢  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE  JAN 1 1984  PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

(N)

Increase

New

DATE OF ISSUE: January 9, 1984

With Gas Supplied On DATE EFFECTIVE: and After January 1, 1984

Issued by:

(I)

Name of Officer

Vice President

Coiumo us, Dhio

Addres3

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 29, 1983, at Case No. 8738-E.



Ι

Ι

N

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

> the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of. refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS	\$5.81	403.92€
WS		
Demand	\$1.39	
Winter Contract Quantity	2.446	
·		•

#### Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG - Rate Per Mcf

\$ 5.141

Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone 1 and Zone 3

47.01£

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE** 

SFP 1 1983

**PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.** 

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied on and After September 1, 1983

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 22, 1983, at Case No. 8738-D.

R

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zono 1 and Zono 2 Data Dom DTU

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Kate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS	\$5.80	415.75¢
WS		
Demand	\$1.39	
Winter Contract Quantity	2.44€	
Columbia LNG Corporation  LNG - Rate Per Mcf		\$ 5.141
Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone 1 and Zone 3		

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 1 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

(R) Reduction

BY: JC Reel

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1983

Issued by:

PS Ment of Name of Officer

Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

R

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 14, 1983, at Case No. 8738-C.

R

R

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN (Continued)

#### Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Crawford Storage Service	Rate Per DTH
Storage Service Quantity	7.20c
Quantity Injected	•32¢
Quantity Withdrawn	•32¢
Quantity Transportation	18.71c
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage	2.56%

EFFECTIVE

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE:

September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE:

September 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.